
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), I Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, J Chilvers, B Marshall, M McCartney and 
B Sage 

 

NOTE: There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 25 July 2018. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
5.   Audit Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To review the Audit Action Log. 
 
6.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 
 
7.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 

2017-18 (A/18/9) (Pages 15 - 130) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to note the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2017/18 for 
Selby District Council. 

 
8.   Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (A/18/10) (Pages 131 - 

158) 
 

 To note the progress on delivery of internal audit and counter fraud work and 
arrangements for external assessment of internal audit. 

 
9.   External Audit Progress Report (A/18/11) (Pages 159 - 174) 

 
 To consider the External Audit Progress Report.  
 
10.   External Annual Audit Letter (A/18/12) (Pages 175 - 194) 

 
 To consider the External Annual Audit Letter 2018 
 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors Councillor K Arthur (Chair), Councillor 
J Chilvers, Councillor B Marshall, Councillor M McCartney 
and Councillor B Sage (from minute item 10). 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Gavin Barker (Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil 
Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau), Emma Garland 
(Information Governance Officer, Veritau), Peter Williams 
(Head of Finance), Chris Smith (Data and Systems Team 
Leader) (for minute item  8) and Dawn Drury (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 

Others present: Councillor M Jordan (from minute item 10) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Reynolds and 

Cattanach. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 18 April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 18 April 
2018. 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Mike Jordan had 

resigned from the Audit and Governance Committee and thanked him for 
his contribution, and wished him well for the future.   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cattanach who had been appointed to 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Chair introduced Peter Williams, Head of Finance, Selby and 
explained that he was present to observe the meeting, but was available 
to answer questions if required. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow item number 11, Consideration of Internal Audit 
Reports – (PCI DSS) to be considered first as item number 8; the 
rest of the business would follow as set out in the agenda. 
 

5 START TIME OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year be 5.00 
pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee as 5.00 pm for the 
2018/19 municipal year. 

                       
 

6 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  The Democratic Services 
Officer provided updates on the remaining actions, which were noted by 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

7 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme. There were no comments or amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - PAYMENT 
CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) (A/18/4) 
 

 The Audit Manager from the Council’s internal auditors Veritau presented 
the report, which advised that an audit had been completed on 12 July 
2018 and the overall opinion was that the controls within the system only 
provided “Limited Assurance”.  As such, the findings had been brought to 
the Committee for presentation and discussion.  
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the arrangements for managing the 
risk required improvement before an effective control environment would 
be in operation. 
 
The Audit Manager explained that an actions proposal to improve the 
situation would be developed accordingly and presented to the 
Leadership Team. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
   To note the report. 
 
 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (A/18/1) 
 

 The Committee received the report from Veritau, which summarised the 
risk management activity during the year 2017/18, whilst also showing 
planned work for the current 2018/19 municipal year, including the 
Corporate Risk Register which would be covered at the next agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To note the report. 
 

10 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (A/18/2) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Chief Finance 
Officer, who highlighted that the Corporate Risk Register had been 
refreshed following a risk workshop with the Extended Leadership Team.  
It was explained to Members that following the refresh, the Risk Register 
contained more information on how, once identified, risks would be 

Page 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

mitigated, managed and monitored. 
 
At this point Councillor Sage joined the meeting. 
 
In response to queries from the Chair in relation to Brexit, the Chief 
Finance Officer advised that due to the current uncertainty surrounding 
the Brexit process it was not possible to assess in detail and plan 
appropriate actions to mitigate. However, the Committee was assured 
that developments were being monitored along with any legislative 
changes. 
 
Members of the Committee highlighted how much clearer the Corporate 
Risk Register was and that they found the scoring easier to understand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To endorse the actions of officers in furthering 
the progress of risk management. 
 

 At this point in the meeting Councillor Jordan entered the room. 
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 
(A/18/3) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager from 
Veritau. 
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance, although there were weaknesses in the areas of payroll, 
creditors and PCI DSS. 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted that some excellent responses had come 
out of the annual customer satisfaction survey, and that Veritau 
conformed with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
Members noted the section of the report relating to the Council’s counter 
fraud activity in 2017/18, which highlighted that 41 investigations had 
been completed to date, and actual savings of £22,194 had been 
achieved. 
 
The Committee were informed that the National Fraud Initiative was 
running a pilot exercise looking at business rates fraud.  Following a 
successful bid, Selby District Council were one of seven authorities 
chosen to take part in the initiative.  It was noted that the results from the 
pilot were expected in September 2018. 
 
In response to a query from Members regarding information security, the 
Solicitor to the Council assured the Committee that the Council building 
was secure and that all computers were encrypted. The audit findings 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

had outlined that some cupboards had been left unlocked; in order to 
mitigate this risk the Council had invested in key safes and installed them 
across the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  To note the report. 
 

12 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2017/18 (A/18/5) 
 

 The Chair drew Members’ attention to the supplementary information that 
had been circulated for this item. 
 
The Council’s external auditor Mazars LLP presented the report and 
explained that it set out a summary of the external audit progress for 
2017/18 and praised the excellent work of officers for their assistance 
with the audit.  Members noted that the supplementary information had 
been provided to the Committee as some items had still been in progress 
at the date the report had been published. 
 
Officers explained the specific testing carried out for the audit and 
confirmed that no significant issues had arisen.  It was highlighted that 
the financial statements had been received ahead of the deadline which 
was a great achievement. The Committee was informed that there were 
no significant issues arising from the audit, although internal control 
recommendations had been made and actions agreed with officers.  It 
was confirmed that the Council would be issued with a value for money 
conclusion for the 2017/18 financial year.  The Committee noted that 
within the report before Members there was a draft management 
representation letter that the external auditor would receive later in the 
meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the manager from Mazars for his work on the 
Committee and wished him well for the future, as this was his final Audit 
and Governance meeting. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report in relation to the 
HRA budget underspend and the increased business rates from Drax 
Power Station.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that any HRA 
surpluses went into the HRA reserves, to support the ongoing 
maintenance of homes. In respect of the increased business rates, it was 
confirmed that funds received had been allocated to Programme for 
Growth, alongside an action plan that supported this however it was 
noted that the increased business rates were not guaranteed to continue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To consider the report.  
 
 
 

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 (A/18/6) 
 

 The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement presented by 
the Chief Finance Officer, who explained that the report provided an 
assessment of the current governance environment.  Members 
acknowledged that there had been no new additions to the action plan 
which was being monitored by the Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (A/18/7) 
 

 The Committee received the Statement of Accounts, presented by the 
Chief Finance Officer.  The Committee were pleased to note that it had 
been a very positive year; Members were referred to Appendix B of the 
report which sets out a narrative of key movements in the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
Members queried the reason for the fall in domestic rates income in this 
period; the Chief Finance Officer explained that closure of  Eggborough 
Power Station had impacted on the reduction.  It was confirmed that the 
Council c
[...]

Authority before LGO
Involvement

0 0

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Reference Number: A/18/10    
________________________________________                     ___________________________ 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:     24 October 2018 
Status:   Non Key Decision 
Author: Phil Jeffrey; Audit Manager (Veritau)   
 Jonathan Dodsworth; Counter Fraud Manager (Veritau) 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson; Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) 
________________________________________                           ________________________ 

 

Title:  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2018/19 
 
Summary: 

The purpose of the report is to provide an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2018/19, and to summarise the findings of recent internal 
audit work.  The report also updates the committee on counter fraud work undertaken in 
the financial year. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the committee: 
 
a) note progress on delivery of internal audit and counter fraud work; and 

 
b) note arrangements for external assessment of internal audit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To support the work of the Committee in monitoring internal audit and scrutinising and 
monitoring control systems.  
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & Audit 

Regulations 2015). 
 
1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud plan for 2018/19 at its meeting held on 18 April 2018. The purpose of this 
report is to inform Members of the progress made to date in delivering the 
2018/19 plan and to summarise the outcomes of internal audit reviews.   
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 Details of internal audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2018/19 are 

included in the reports attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively.    
 
2.2 Veritau carries out its work in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS).   
 
2.3 There is no direct linkage to any of the Council’s Priorities, as internal audit and 

counter fraud are support services, providing assurance on corporate 
governance arrangements, internal control and risk management to the 
Council’s managers in respect of their services, and specifically to the Council’s 
S151 Officer on financial systems, and support and advice on counter fraud 
arrangements and investigation services. 

 
3. External Assessment 
 
3.1 In order to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 

internal auditors working in local government are required to maintain a quality 
assurance and improvement programme (QAIP). As part of this programme, 
providers are required to have an external assessment of their working 
practices at least once every five years. The last external assessment of 
Veritau was undertaken in April 2014 by the South West Audit Partnership 
(SWAP).   

 
3.2 A further external assessment of Veritau will be undertaken by SWAP in 

November 2018. SWAP is a not for profit public services company operating 
primarily in the South West of England. As a large shared service internal audit 
provider it has the relevant knowledge and expertise to undertake external 
inspections of other shared services and is independent of Veritau. The 
assessment will include a review of documentary evidence, including self-
assessments completed by Veritau, and face to face interviews with a number 
of senior officers at each of the Veritau clients and Veritau auditors. The 
assessors may also wish to speak to the chair of the audit committee as part of 
the assessment process. The results of the assessment will be included in 
future internal audit progress reports to the committee, once a report has been 
received from the assessor. Any specific areas identified as requiring further 
development and/or improvement will also be included in the Q
[...]
2 Councils are encouraged to prevent, detect and deter fraud in order to safeguard 
public finances.   

 
3 Veritau are engaged to deliver a corporate counter fraud service for Selby District 

Council.  A corporate counter fraud service aims to prevent, detect and deter fraud 
and related criminality affecting an organisation.  Veritau deliver counter fraud 
services to the majority of councils in the North Yorkshire area as well as local 
housing associations and other public sector bodies. 

 

Counter Fraud Performance 2018/19 
 
4 Up to 30 September, the fraud team detected £10.6k of loss to the council and 

achieved £4.9k in savings for the council as a result of investigative work.  There are 
currently 10 ongoing investigations.  A summary of counter fraud activity is included 
in the tables below.     

 
 
 

Page 154



 

 

COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY 2018/19 
 

The tables below shows the total number of fraud referrals received and summarises the outcomes of investigations 
completed during the year to date. 

 

 2018/19 
(As at 30/9/18) 

2018/19 
(Target: Full Year) 

2017/18 
(Full Year) 

% of investigations completed which result in a 
successful outcome (for example benefit stopped or 
amended, sanctions, prosecutions, properties 
recovered, housing allocations blocked). 

36% 30% 44% 

Amount of actual savings (quantifiable savings - e.g. 
CTS) identified through fraud investigation.  

£4,900 £14,000 £22,195 

 
 
Caseload figures for the period are: 

 2018/19 
(As at 30/9/18) 

2017/18 
(Full Year) 

Referrals received 54 81 

Referrals rejected 31 43 

Number of cases under investigation 10 151 

Number of investigations completed 14 41 

 

                                                
1
 As at 31/3/18 

P
age 155



 

Summary of counter fraud activity: 

 

Activity 
 

Work completed or in progress 

Data matching The 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI), a regular data matching exercise run by the 
Cabinet Office, is underway.  A w
[...]
encies 
relating to the actions of the Council. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The report has been submitted by the external Auditor, Mazars and provides 

the Committee with a progress report in relation to the work and 
responsibilities of the external auditors. 

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1     The report is attached at Appendix A, and sets out a summary of external 

audit work yet to be completed for the 2017/18 financial year, along with a 
summary of the planning work to be undertaken in relation to the 2018/19 
external audit.  

    
2.2 The report also refers to recent national publications and highlights other 

relevant updates.  
 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



2.3 The Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of officers and the 
external auditors at the meeting. 

 
3. Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report.  
 
5. Background Documents 

 
None. 
 
Contact Officer:  

 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Ext: 42065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – External Audit Progress Report 
 

 

Page 160



Audit progress report
Selby District Council
October 2018

Appendix A

Page 161



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Selby District Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and Governance

Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be

obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

Page 162



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external

auditors.

Audit progress

This is our first progress report in respect of the 2018/19 audit year. Our key audit stages are summari
[...]
5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Page 191



MAZARS AT A GLANCE

Mazars LLP

 Fee income €1.5 billion

 Over 86 countries and territories

 Over 300 locations

 Over 20,000 professionals

 International and integrated partnership with global methodologies, strategy and  global brand 

Mazars Internationally

Mazars in the UK

15

Page 192



Mark Kirkham

Partner

Phone:0113 387 8850

Mobile:0774 776 4529

Email: mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk

Gavin Barker
Senior Manager

Phone:0191 383 6300
Mobile:0789  668 4771
Email:  gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Audit Action Log
	6 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	7 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017-18 (A/18/9)
	Appendix A: LGSCO Annual Report 2017-18
	Foreword
	Who we are, what we do
	Performance overview 2016-17
	Chief Executive’s performance report
	Strategic Objective 1:
	Strategic Objective 2:  
	Strategic Objective 3:  
	Strategic Objective 4:  

	Directors’ report 
	Statement of Commission’s and 
	Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities 
	Governance statement 
	Remuneration and Staff Report 
	Fair Pay disclosures (audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General)

	Parliamentary Accountability & 
Audit Report
	Statement of Comprehensive 
Net Expenditure 
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Cash Flows 
	Statement of Changes in 
Taxpayers’ Equity 
	Notes to the Financial Statements 
	Accounts direction for the Commission for Local Administration in England 

	Appendix B: Complaints Data 2017 - 2018
	Appendix C: Annual Letter from the LGO (and enclosure) dated 18 July 2018

	8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (A/18/10)
	Appendix 1: SDC Internal Audit Progress Report - October 2018
	Appendix 2: SDC Counter Fraud Progress Report - October 2018

	9 External Audit Progress Report (A/18/11)
	Appendix A: Mazars Audit Progress Report October 2018

	10 External Annual Audit Letter (A/1

Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 October 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillor K Arthur (Chair), Councillor I Reynolds (Vice-
Chair) (from minute item 24), Councillor J Chilvers, 
Councillor B Marshall, Councillor M McCartney and 
Councillor B Sage (from minute item 22) 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151), Danielle 
Stanley (Trainee Solicitor), Nicola Hallas (Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil 
Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau) and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) and Jo Nylan (Senior Solicitor)  
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillor J Cattanach. 
 

17 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

18 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

Committee meeting held on 25 July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 25 July 2018. 

 
19 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair welcomed Nicola Hallas to the Audit and Governance 

Committee, who had replaced Gavin Barker as the external auditor from 
Mazars. 
 
The Chair reported that the government had announced it was to 
strengthen rules preventing people found guilty of serious crimes or 
misbehaviour from serving on local councils. The Committee were 
informed that the current rules made it clear that anyone convicted of an 
offence carrying a prison sentence of more than three months was 
banned from serving as a local councillor, however the new measures 
would see the disqualification rules changed to include those who were 
subject to an Anti-Social Behaviour Injunction, a Criminal Behaviour 
Order, a Sexual Risk Order or who were on the Sex Offenders’ Register.   
 
The Chair explained that the changes followed a consultation in 2017 
which Selby District Council responded to, to confirm that the Council 
broadly welcomed the proposals however, suggested that certain fraud 
offences should also be included and that the rules for disqualifying 
people from standing as MP’s should be brought into line with the rules 
for council candidates.  It was noted that the changes would occur when 
there was sufficient parliamentary time available as revisions to three 
separate Acts of Parliament were required. 
 
In relation to a consultation on local government ethical standards by the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life which had been considered by the 
Audit Committee earlier in the year, the Chair informed the meeting that 
the council’s response was amongst 317 that the Committee had 
received.  It was explained that the consultation responses were now 
being analysed and the report was due in December 2018.  Members 
were informed that the Committee would make recommendations on the 
contents of Codes of Conduct and the availability of effective sanctions. It 
was noted that the final report of the Committee would be brought to the 
Audit and Governance Committee in January 2019 for discussion. 
 

20 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer provided an update on the remaining 
action, which was noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
21 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 

Programme.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer asked the Committee to consider the 
rescheduling of the Committee meeting due to take place on 24 April 
2019, due to the Easter break and close proximity to the Elections; it was 
proposed that the date be brought forward to Wednesday 10 April 2019.  
The Committee approved the amendment. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Work Programme.  
 

ii. To reschedule the Audit and Governance meeting 
due to take place on 24 April 2019 to 
Wednesday 10 April 2019. 

 
 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2017-18 (A/18/9) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Trainee Solicitor 
who explained that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
was the final stage for complaints made against Local Authorities.  It was 
confirmed that the Council had received 23 complaints in the year 
2017/18 with 9 referred back to the Council for a local resolution; of the 
remaining 14 only 5 cases had been progressed to a detailed 
investigation by the Ombudsman, of which none were upheld. 
 
The Chair questioned the purpose of Appendix A in the report as it 
contained no information relating to Selby District Council.  It was 
explained that the appendix provided a national picture and was there for 
completeness.  The Chair requested that for future years it be highlighted 
that the appendix was purely for information.    
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter.  

 
23 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 

(A/18/10) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report and drew the 
Committee’s attention to the fact that in order to comply with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), internal auditors working in local 
government were required to maintain a quality assurance and 
improvement programme (QAIP) with an external assessment of their 
working practices undertaken at least once every five years.  It was 
highlighted that the last external assessment of Veritau was carried out in 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

April 2014 by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP); therefore a 
further assessment was to be undertaken by SWAP in November 2018.  
 
The Committee were informed that the assessment would include a 
review of documentary evidence and face to face interviews with a 
number of senior officers; the assessors may also wish to speak with the 
Chair of the Audit Committee.  It was confirmed that the results of the 
assessment would be included in a future internal audit progress report to 
the Committee. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau pointed out that seven 2018/19 audits were in 
progress and highlighted to the Committee the progress in agreed 
actions, the finalised report on the audit of creditors and the current status 
and key options for the audits reported previously.     
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the counter fraud work being undertaken in 2018/19.  The 
Committee was informed that 36% of completed fraud investigations had 
resulted in a successful outcome, actual savings of £4,900 had been 
achieved as a result and 54 fraud referrals had been received. 
 
In relation to data matching, the Committee received an update on the 
2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI), a regular data matching exercise 
run by the Cabinet Office.  It was explained that data was currently being 
gathered and processed and the results were expected to be released in 
February 2019.  Results had recently been released around the NFI pilot 
project that the Council had participated in; there were over 4,400 
matches to be reviewed.   
 
The Committee asked a number of questions of officers, and noted the 
contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. To note the arrangements for external 
assessment of internal audit. 

 
 

24 EXTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A/18/12) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP requested that agenda item 10, External Annual 
Audit Letter 2018 be considered prior to agenda item 9, External Audit 
Progress Report for continuity, the Chair was in agreement. 
 
The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report and highlighted that the 
External Annual Audit Letter was a formal report on the outcome of the 
external audit, and that the positive findings had been presented to the 
Committee at the previous meeting in July 2018.  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to page 191 of the report which 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

confirmed that the forward look at the financial outlook was good and that 
the Council had continued to make good progress in addressing the 
financial challenges from public sector austerity.  
 
In response to a query relating to why property was valued with plant and 
equipment. The Partner, Mazars LLP stated that it was in accordance 
with government practice. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

25 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/18/11) 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Manager, Mazars 
LLP which provided the Committee with a progress report in relation to 
the work and responsibilities of the external auditors.  It was explained 
that the report set out a summary of the planning work to be undertaken 
in relation to the 2018/19 external audit.    
 
The scale of the Social Care problem was queried by the Committee, the 
Partner, Mazars LLP pointed out that this was a North Yorkshire County 
Council issue however, adult social care had been identified as a key 
area of pressure with projected funding gaps in the future.  The Chief 
Finance Officer highlighted that when government resets the system of 
local government finance from 2020/2021, district council funding would 
be watched with interest as the effects could be felt by Selby District 
Council, and confirmed that although the Council had reasonable 
reserves some of those monies were committed to specific items and 
therefore this risk would require careful management.     
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.29 pm. 


